UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): December 02, 2022

Adicet Bio, Inc.

(Exact name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 001-38359 (Commission File Number)

81-3305277 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

200 Berkeley Street, 19th Floor Boston, Massachusetts (Address of Principal Executive Offices)

02116 (Zip Code)

Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code: (650) 503-9095

Not applicable

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is following provisions:	intended to simultaneously sa	atisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the			
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under t	the Securities Act (17 CFR 2	30.425)			
\square Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the	Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.	14a-12)			
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))					
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))				
Securities	registered pursuant to Sect	ion 12(b) of the Act:			
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered			
Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share	ACET	The Nasdaq Global Market			
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emergichapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1		ed in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§ 230.405 of this oter).			
Emerging growth company $oxtimes$					
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if	the registrant has elected no	t to use the extended transition period for complying with any new			

or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. \square

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On December 2, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), Adicet Therapeutics, Inc. (the "Subsidiary"), a Delaware corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of Adicet Bio, Inc. (the "Guarantor", and together with the Subsidiary, the "Company"), and Pacific Western Bank ("PacWest") entered into a Fifth Amendment (the "Amendment") to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated April 28, 2020, by and among the Subsidiary and PacWest (the "Agreement"). Pursuant to the Agreement, PacWest will provide one or more term loans (each a "Term Loan" and collectively the "Term Loans"), as well as non-formula ancillary services.

The Amendment extends the drawdown period for any Term Loan by one year from April 19, 2023 to April 19, 2024. In addition, pursuant to the Amendment, if the Company receives at least \$60,000,000 from the sale or issuance of its equity securities and/or up-front cash payments from strategic partnerships other than payments from Regeneron Pharmaceuticals, Inc. on or before September 30, 2023, then the Interest Only End Date (as defined in the Amendment) will be extended another six months from April 19, 2024 to October 19, 2024.

Furthermore, the Amendment extends the final maturity date of any Term Loan by one year from October 19, 2025 to October 19, 2026, and the maturity date of non-formula ancillary services to November 30, 2023. Pursuant to the Agreement, the Company must maintain the lesser of (i) \$200,000,000 or (ii) 70% of the Company's combined balances in demand deposit accounts, money market accounts, and/or insured cash sweep accounts with PacWest.

On the Effective Date, the Guarantor also executed an affirmation of guarantee pursuant to which the Company affirmed the prior guaranty and security interest in substantially all of its assets other than the Company's intellectual property granted to PacWest on September 15, 2020.

The foregoing description of the Amendment is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the agreement, which is attached to this report as Exhibits 10.1 and incorporated by reference in this Item 1.01.

Item 9.01 Exhibits.

) E2	

Exhibit No.	Description
10.1	Fifth Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement, dated December 2, 2022.
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

ADICET BIO, INC.

Date: December 8, 2022 By: /s/ Nick Harvey

Name: Nick Harvey

Title: Chief Financial Officer

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO LOAN AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Fifth Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement (this "Amendment") is entered into as of December 2, 2022, by and between PACIFIC WESTERN BANK, a California state chartered bank ("Bank") and ADICET THERAPEUTICS, INC., a Delaware corporation formerly known as Adicet Bio, Inc. ("Borrower").

RECITALS

Borrower and Bank are parties to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of April 28, 2020 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement"). The parties desire to amend the Agreement in accordance with the terms of this Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1) Amendments.
 - **A.** Section 6.6 is amended to read as follows:

Primary Depository. Borrower and Guarantor shall maintain the lesser of Two Hundred Million Dollars (\$200,000,000) or seventy percent (70%) of their combined balances in demand deposit accounts, money market accounts and/or insured cash sweep accounts with Bank. Subject to the preceding sentence and the final sentence of this Section 6.6, Borrower shall maintain, and shall cause each of its Subsidiaries to maintain, all of its Cash in depository and operating accounts with Bank and all of its investment accounts to be managed by Bank or Bank's Affiliates (but which investment accounts may, for the avoidance of doubt, be held by a third-party custodian, including, without limitation, U.S. Bank) (an "Investment Account"); provided that (i) prior to Borrower maintaining any Investment Accounts with Bank's Affiliates, Borrower, Bank, and any such affiliate shall have entered into a securities account control agreement with respect to any such Investments Accounts, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to Bank. Notwithstanding the foregoing, (a) Borrower shall be permitted to maintain an aggregate amount not to exceed Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000) in one or more accounts outside of Bank, and (b) Adicet Israel shall be permitted to maintain an aggregate amount not to exceed Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$250,000) in one or more foreign accounts outside of Bank

B. Exhibit A to the Agreement is amended by amending or restating, or adding, in appropriate alphabetical order, as applicable, the following defined terms to read as follows:

"Availability End Date" means April 19, 2024.

"Fifth Amendment Date" means December 2, 2022.

"Funding Milestone" means receipt by Borrower after the Fifth Amendment Date and on or before September 30, 2023 of at least \$60,000,000 from the sale or issuance of its equity securities and/or up-front cash payments from strategic partnerships other than any Regeneron payments.

"Interest Only End Date" means April 19, 2024, provided that upon satisfying the Funding Milestone, Interest Only End Date shall mean October 19, 2024.

"Maturity Date" means October 19, 2026.

"Non-Formula Ancillary Services Maturity Date" means November 30, 2023.

1

- 2) Unless otherwise defined, all initially capitalized terms in this Amendment shall be as defined in the Agreement. The Agreement, as amended hereby, shall be and remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms. Except as expressly set forth herein, the execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment shall not operate as a waiver of, or as an amendment of, any right, power, or remedy of Bank under the Agreement, as in effect prior to the date hereof. Borrower ratifies and reaffirms the continuing effectiveness of all agreements entered into in connection with the Agreement and the security interest as granted as of the Closing Date continues without novation.
- 3) Borrower represents and warrants that the representations and warranties contained in the Agreement are true and correct in all material respects as of the date of this Amendment (provided, that those representations and warranties expressly referring to another date shall be true and correct in all material respects as of such date, and provided further that any representation or warranty that contains a materiality qualification therein shall be true and correct in all respects). No Event of Default exists, or would exist with notice or lapse of time or both under the Agreement or any other Loan Document. A true and correct copy of each of Borrower's and Guarantor's certificate of incorporation and bylaws, as in effect as of the date of this Amendment have been delivered to Bank.
- 4) This Amendment and any documents executed in connection herewith or pursuant hereto contain the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all prior agreements, understandings, offers and negotiations, oral or written, with respect thereto and no extrinsic evidence whatsoever may be introduced in any judicial or arbitration proceeding, if any, involving this Amendment; except that any financing statements or other agreements or instruments filed by Bank with respect to Borrower shall remain in full force and effect.
- 5) This Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one instrument.
- 6) The terms of Article 11 of the Agreement are incorporated herein by this reference, mutatis mutandis.
- 7) As a condition to the effectiveness of this Amendment, Bank shall have received, in form and substance satisfactory to Bank, the following:
 - a. this Amendment, duly executed by Borrower;
 - b. an Affirmation of Guaranty;
 - payment of a fee of \$7,500 plus an amount equal to Bank Expenses relating to this Amendment, which may be
 debited from any of Borrower's deposit account maintained with Bank; and
 - d. such other documents and completion of such other matters, as Bank may have reasonably requested.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Amendment as of the first date above written.
ADICET THERAPEUTICS, INC.
By: /s/ Chen Schor
Name: Chen Schor
Title: President, Secretary & CEO
PACIFIC WESTERN BANK
By: /s/ Steve Kent
Name: Steve Kent
Title: Vice President
3
277047946 v5

CORPORATE RESOLUTION

I/we hereby certify as follows, as of the date set forth below:

1. The following is a true and correct copy of certain resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Adicet Therapeutics, Inc. ("Borrower") in accordance with applicable law and the Borrower's bylaws, and that such resolutions are now unmodified and in full force and effect:

BE IT RESOLVED, that:

(A) Any one (1) of the following, duly elected officers of the Borrower (each, an "Authorized Officer") whose position, actual signature, email address, and cell phone number is shown below, is authorized to act for, on behalf of, and in the name of the Borrower in connection with the resolutions below:

NAME	POSITION	ACTUAL SIGNATURE	EMAIL ADDRESS	CELL PHONE NUMBER
Chen Schor	President, Secretary & CEO	<u>/s/ Chen Schor</u>		
Nick Harvey	CFO	/s/ Nick Harvey		

(B) Any Authorized Officer may:

- i) Borrow money from time to time from Pacific Western Bank (the "Bank"), and may negotiate and procure loans, letters of credit, foreign exchange contracts and other financial accommodations from Bank, including without limitation, that certain Fifth Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement dated as of December 2, 2022, and also to execute and deliver to Bank one or more renewals, extensions, or modifications thereof;
- ii) Give security for any liabilities of the Borrower to Bank by grant, security interest, assignment, lien, deed of trust or mortgage upon any real or personal property, tangible or intangible of the Borrower;
- iii) Purchase, sell, exchange, assign, endorse for transfer and/or deliver certificates and/or instruments representing stocks, bonds, evidences of Indebtedness or other securities owned by the Borrower, whether or not registered in the name of the Borrower;
- iv) Discount with the Bank, commercial or other business paper belonging to the Borrower made or drawn by or upon third parties, without limit as to amount;

4

- v) Authorize and direct the Bank to pay the proceeds of any such loans or discounts as directed by the persons so authorized to sign;
- vi) Issue a warrant or warrants to purchase the Borrower's capital stock;
- vii) Execute and deliver in form and content as may be required by the Bank any and all notes, evidences of indebtedness, applications for letters of credit, guaranties, subordination agreements, loan and security agreements, financing statements, assignments, liens, deeds of trust, mortgages, trust receipts and other agreements, instruments or documents to carry out the purposes of these resolutions, any or all of which may relate to all or to substantially all of the Borrower's property and assets;
- (C) The Authorized Officers may designate additional or alternate individuals as being authorized to request loan advances, to do and perform such other acts and things, to pay any and all fees and costs, to use electronic records and signatures to execute, receive, present, deliver, and/or submit any of the Loan Documents (including one or more renewals, extensions, modifications, refinancings, consolidations, or substitutions therefor), and to execute, submit, and/or deliver such other documents, statements, reports, and agreements as he or she may in his or her discretion deem reasonably necessary or proper to carry into effect the provisions of these resolutions.
- (D) Any and all acts authorized pursuant to these resolutions and performed prior to the passage of these resolutions are hereby ratified and approved, and the authority conferred herein may be exercised singly by any such officer, and these resolutions shall continue in full force and effect until written notice of modification or revocation is received and accepted by Bank (such notice to have no effect on any action previously taken by the Bank in reliance on these resolutions). Bank may rely upon any form of notice, which it in good faith believes to be genuine or what it purports to be.
- 2. The resolutions are in full force and effect as of the date set forth below and are intended to replace, as of this date, any resolutions previously given by the Borrower to Bank in connection with the matters described herein; these resolutions and any borrowings or financial accommodations under these resolutions have been properly noted in the corporate books and records, and have not been rescinded, revoked or modified; neither the foregoing resolutions nor any actions to be taken pursuant to them are or will be in contravention of any provision of the articles of incorporation or bylaws of the Borrower or of any agreement, indenture or other instrument to which the Borrower is a party or by which it is bound; and to the extent the articles of incorporation or bylaws of the Borrower or any agreement, indenture or other instrument to which the Borrower is a party or by which it is bound require the vote or consent of shareholders of the Borrower to authorize any act, matter or thing described in the foregoing resolutions, such vote or consent has been obtained.
- 3. The officers, employees, and agents named above are duly elected, appointed, or employed by or for Borrower, as the case may be, occupy the positions set forth opposite their respective names, and the email addresses and cell phone numbers provided for each person set forth opposite their respective names are the true and correct email addresses and cell phone numbers for conducting business on behalf of Borrower.

In Witness Whereof, I, the duly elected and qualified Secretary of Borrower, have affixed my name on December 2, 2022.

/s/ Chen Schor
Chen Schor, Secretary*

5

*If the certif	fying officer is designated	as one of the Authorize	d Officers in Section	1(A) above, this of	certificate must also be	signed by a
second officer of Bor	rower.					

/s/ Nick Harvey

Nick Harvey, CFO

6